

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/20/2018 2:21 PM
No. 361896

No. 97690-2

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

BORTON & SONS, INC. a Washington State corporation,
Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

BURBANK PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington State limited liability
company,
Respondent-Defendant

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Joel R. Comfort, WSBA #31477
Miller, Mertens & Comfort, PLLC
1020 North Center Parkway, Suite B
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 374-4200 (phone)
(509) 374-4229 (fax)
jcomfort@mmclegal.net
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 1. Whether the trial court erred in granting Burbank’s Motion for Summary Judgment and entering Judgment against Borton.

 2. Whether the trial court erred in failing to grant Borton’s cross Motion for Summary Judgment.

 3. Whether the trial court erred in failing to grant Borton’s Motion for Reconsideration.

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Facts..... 1

 B. Procedural Background..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Summary Judgment..... 7

 1. Standard of Review..... 7

 2. Abuse of Discretion..... 9

 3. Summary Judgment Standard..... 12

 4. Summary judgment was properly granted for Burbank and denied for Borton as Burbank is entitled to an equitable grace period 13

 5. The factors for an equitable grace period favor Burbank 16

 a. Burbank’s delay in mailing the option notice was inadvertent, and there was no undue delay 16

| | |
|--|----|
| b. Burbank will suffer an inequitable forfeiture without an equitable grace period | 18 |
| c. There was no prejudice to Borton caused by the delay | 21 |
| 6. An equitable grace period does not <i>require</i> “substantial valuable improvements” to the Subject Property | 22 |
| 7. The fact that Burbank does not have immediate funds available to close does not preempt an equitable grace period | 24 |
| 8. The Court can consider extrinsic evidence to analyze whether equitable relief is appropriate | 25 |
| B. Burbank was entitled to attorney’s fees and costs and is entitled to another award of attorney’s fees from this Court | 25 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138 (1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> ,, 115 Wn.2d 657, 669, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)..... | 25 |
| <i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cole v. Laverty</i> , 122 Wn. App. 180, 79 P.3d 924 (2002)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----------------------------------|
| <i>Cornish Coll. of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010) | 7, 8, 14, 16, 18, 21, 23, 26, 27 |
| <i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.3d 382 (2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Doe v. Department of Transportation</i> , 85 Wn. App. 143, 931 P.2d 196 (1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Eagle Point Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000)..... | 26 |
| <i>Emerick v. Cardiac Study Ctr., Inc.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 711, 357 P.3d 696 (2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>Gilmore v. Jefferson Cty. Pub. Transportation Benefit Area</i> , 190 Wn.2d 483, 415 P.3d 212 (2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Heckman Motors, Inc. v. Gunn</i> , 73 Wn. App. 84, 88, 867 P.2d 683 (1994)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Kittitas Cty.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 489, 422 P.3d 466 (2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>J.W. Seaven Hop Corp. v. Pollack</i> , 20 Wn.2d 337, 348-349, 147 P.2d 310 (1944)..... | 25 |
| <i>Kave v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Rd. Ass'n</i> , 198 Wn. App. 812, 394 P.3d 446 (2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kaufman Bros. Const., Inc. v. Olney's Estate</i> , 29 Wn. App. 296, 628 P.2d 638 (1981)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Marassi v. Lau,</i> 71 Wn. App. 912, 859 P.2d 605 (1993)..... | 26-27 |
| <i>Marine Enterprises, Inc. v. Sec. Pac. Trading Corp.,</i> 50 Wn. App. 768, 750 P.2d 1290 (1988)..... | 26 |
| <i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.,</i> 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Niemann v. Vaughn Cmty. Church,</i> 154 Wn.2d 365, 113 P.3d 463 (2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Pardee v. Jolly,</i> 163 Wn.2d 558, 182 P.3d 967 (2008)..... | 11, 13, 22 |
| <i>Paris v. Allbaugh,</i> 41 Wn. App. 717, 704 P.2d 660 (1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>Recreational Equip., Inc. v. World Wrapps Nw., Inc.,</i> 165 Wn. App. 553, 266 P.3d 924 (2011)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Sac Downtown Ltd. P'ship v. Kahn,</i> 123 Wn.2d 197, 867 P.2d 605 (1994)..... | 7 |
| <i>Seybold v. Neu,</i> 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Salgado-Mendoza,</i> 189 Wn.2d 420, 403 P.3d 45 (2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent,</i> 155 Wn.2d 225, 119 P.3d 325 (2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis,</i> 71 Wash. App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993)..... | 27 |
| <i>Wade's Eastside Gun Shop, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wharf Restaurant, Inc. v. Port of Seattle,</i> 24 Wn. App. 601, 605 P.2d 334 (1979).... | 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21, 23 |

Court Rules

RAP 2.5.....9
RAP 18.1.....28

Statutes

RCW 4.84.330.....26

Secondary Sources

2A Wash. Prac., Rules Practice RAP 2.5, Circumstances Which May
Affect Scope Of Review, (8th ed.).....9
